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The Washington Hotel
5 Curzon Street

TheWashington Hotel is located at 5

Curzon Street, in the heart of London’s

Mayfair, two minutes walk from DNW’s

offices. 

The auction takes place in the hotel’s

Richmond Suite on the lower ground

floor, access to which is via a short flight of

stairs leading from the hotel restaurant.

The hotel is a 3-minute walk from the

nearest Underground station, Green Park

(Piccadilly, Jubilee and Victoria Lines, with

links directly to Euston, King’s Cross,

Victoria [for Gatwick Airport] and Waterloo

stations). It is a 40-minute direct journey

from Heathrow Airport.

Numerous buses stop at Green Park station.

There is limited meter parking in Curzon

Street and nearby streets.

C O N T E N T S

This auction will be conducted in one session, commencing at 14.30

World Coins.................................................................................................................................1655-1829

World Coins – Lots.....................................................................................................................1830-1894

Islamic Coins...............................................................................................................................1895-1950

Islamic Coins – Lots ....................................................................................................................1951-1966

For British Coins, Anglo-Gallic Coins and Coins of France and Coins of Southern Africa

see separate catalogues

A U C T I O N C A L E N D A R ,  S P R I N G 2 0 1 3
Wednesday, 20 March
British Coins, 10.00
Thursday, 21 March

Anglo-Gallic Coins and Coins of France, 10.00
Coins of Southern Africa, 13.00

World and Islamic Coins, 14.30
Monday and Tuesday, 25 and 26 March

Orders, Decorations and Medals, 10.00 each day

Wednesday, 10 April
British and World Paper Money, 10.00

Ancient British, Greek, Roman and Byzantine Coins and Artefacts, 15.00

Wednesday, 15 May
British Trade Tokens, Tickets and Passes, Numismatic Books, 12.00

All dates and timings were correct as of 13 February but remain provisional and subject to change

INVESTMENT GOLD

The symbol G adjacent to a lot indicates that, if purchased by a VAT-registered trader, he or she may
claim back the VAT element on the buyers’ premium from HM Revenue and Customs.



L I V E I N T E R N E T B I D D I N G I N DNW  R O S T R U M A U C T I O N S

DNW’s live internet bidding service is FREE and fully integrated into the company
website and back office systems. You may bid in real time, with lots appearing on your
computer screen as they are being sold and a live audio feed is provided so that you can listen to the
auctioneer. Existing clients may use the service by logging in, but if you are new to us you should
ideally register at least 24 hours prior to the start of the auction using the registration facility on our
web site. To bid, select the current sale on the Coin Department home page and click on the Live
Bidding link. You will need to log in before bidding if you have not already done so. For further
details please call us on +44 (20) 7016 1700 or email auctions@dnw.co.uk.

S A L E R O O M N O T I C E S

Any saleroom notices pertaining to this auction are automatically posted at the relevant section
pertaining to this auction on the DNW website, www.dnw.co.uk. Prospective bidders are
strongly urged to consult this facility before sending bids or bidding online.

B U Y E R S ’  P R E M I U M

Please note that the buyers’ premium in this sale is 20%.

C A T A L O G U E I L L U S T R A T I O N S A N D T H E I N T E R N E T

Prospective bidders are reminded that the DNW website carries enhanced high-resolution enlarged
colour illustrations of all the items illustrated in this catalogue, and almost all other lots of
manageable size are also depicted.

B I D D I N G I N DNW  A U C T I O N S

We are pleased to accept bids for items in this auction by several methods, apart from the FREE live
internet facility detailed above. A commission form is enclosed with this catalogue for your
convenience; this should be completed and mailed to us so that we receive it by the day before the
auction. Bids can also be faxed on this form to +44 (20) 7016 1799 up to 18.00 on 20 March. If you
are an established DNW client you may bid by email to auctions@dnw.co.uk (we strongly
advise that you request email confirmation that your bids have been received before
the start of the auction); or you may telephone your bids to us up to 18.00 on 20 March.
Alternatively you may bid directly via the Members’ Enclosure on the DNW website until 08.00 on
21 March. Bids placed electronically after that time will not be recognised.

V I E W I N G

All the lots in this auction are available to view, strictly by appointment only, at 16 Bolton Street,
from 4 to 15 March inclusive. All appointments to view MUST be made with the Coin
Department by telephoning 020 7016 1700. The public view is at Bolton Street on 18, 19 and
20 March, from 10.00 to 17.00, and on the auction day, 21 March, from 08.00 until the end of the
Sale.

P R I C E S R E A L I S E D

The hammer prices bid at DNW auctions are posted at www.dnw.co.uk in real time. A full list of
prices realised for this auction appears on our website after 19.00 on auction day and a resumé of the
auction is posted on the website the following day. Telephone enquiries are welcome from 09.00 on
the day after the auction. Separate printed price lists are no longer issued.

DNW
A u c t i o n e e r s  &  V a l u e r s

D I X  N O O N A N  W E B B



WORLD COINS

WORLD COINS

Argentina

Julius Popper (1857-93), the Romanian-Jewish adventurer born in Bucharest, arrived in Tierra del Fuego in 1884 to prospect for
gold in the north of the island. His small issue of coins in 1889 are deemed to be the first gold trade coins issued by a Jew

TIERRA DEL FUEGO, Julius Popper, Gramo, 1889 (KM. Tn5; F 2). Trace of being removed from mount and
has possibly been gilt, otherwise very fine and very rare £400-500

1655G

Australia

Victoria, Sovereign, 1860, Sydney (KM. 4; F 10). Scuffed, otherwise better than very fine £300-3501656G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1860, Sydney (KM. 4; F 10). Scuffed, otherwise better than very fine £300-3501657G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1860, Sydney (KM. 4; F 10). Scuffed, otherwise better than very fine £300-3501658G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1860, Sydney (KM. 4; F 10). Scuffed, otherwise very fine £300-3501659G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1860, Sydney (KM. 4; F 10). Good fine, scarce £250-3001660G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1864, Sydney (KM. 4; F 10). Somewhat scuffed, otherwise about very fine £300-3501661G

www.dnw.co.uk Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeGAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



WORLD COINS

Victoria, Sovereign, 1865, Sydney (KM. 4; F 10). Some edge nicks and surface marks, otherwise good very fine
£300-350

1662G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1866, Sydney (KM. 4; F 10). Some surface marks, otherwise very fine £300-3501663G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1866, Sydney (KM. 4; F 10). Some surface marks, otherwise very fine £300-3501664G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1866, Sydney (KM. 4; F 10). Some surface marks, otherwise very fine £300-3501665G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1867, Sydney (KM. 4; F 10). Rather scuffed and marked, otherwise good very fine £300-3501666G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1867, Sydney (KM. 4; F 10). Rather scuffed and marked, otherwise good very fine £300-3501667G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1867, Sydney (KM. 4; F 10). Rather scuffed and marked, otherwise good very fine £300-3501668G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1867, Sydney (KM. 4; F 10). Rather scuffed and marked, otherwise good very fine £300-3501669G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1868, Sydney (KM. 4; F 10). Scuffed, otherwise better than very fine £300-3501670G

www.dnw.co.uk Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeGAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



WORLD COINS

Victoria, Sovereign, 1868, Sydney (KM. 4; F 10). Scuffed, otherwise better than very fine £300-3501671G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1870, Sydney (KM. 4; F 10). Rather scuffed and marked, otherwise good very fine £300-3501672G

Victoria, Sovereigns (10), all 1877M (S 3857) [10]. Fine or better £2,000-2,5001673G

Victoria, Sovereigns (10), all 1878M (S 3857) [10]. Fine or better £2,000-2,5001674G

Victoria, Sovereigns (10), all 1879M (S 3857) [10]. Fine or better £2,000-2,5001675G

Victoria, Sovereigns (10), all 1880M, St George (S 3857) [10]. Fine or better £2,000-2,5001676G

Victoria, Sovereigns (10), all 1881M, St George, four without BP (S 3857, 3857A) [10]. Fine or better £2,000-2,5001677G
Victoria, Sovereigns (10), all 1882M, St George, three with BP (S 3857A, 3857B) [10]. Fine or better £2,000-2,5001678G

Victoria, Sovereigns (10), all 1884M, St George, seven with BP (S 3857A, 3857B)  [10]. Fine or better £2,000-2,5001679G
Victoria, Sovereigns (10), all 1885M, St George (S 3857B) [10]. Fine or better £2,000-2,5001680G

Victoria, Sovereigns (10), all 1886M, St George (S 3857B) [10]. Fine or better £2,000-2,5001681G

George V, Sovereign, 1921S (M 281; S 4003). Mint-mark rather faint and some marks, otherwise extremely fine,
rare £500-600

1682G

30 Dollars only illustrated. This coin contains 1 kilo of silver; the three coins total 1.341kg of the precious metal

Elizabeth II, Proof 30, 10 and 2 Dollars, all 1992, Kookaburra series (KM. 177, 179, 181) [3]. Mint-sealed; in black
fitted case of issue, with certificate £500-600

1683

Austria

Francis I, Thaler, 1760HA, Hall (KM. 2038; Dav. 1153). Good very fine but polished £70-901684

www.dnw.co.uk Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeGAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



WORLD COINS

Provenance: Bt Spink

SALZBURG, Guidobald von Thun und Hohenstein, Half-Ducat, 1654 (KM. 164; F 776). Slight crease,
otherwise very fine or better £100-150

1685

Barbados

Slabbed in CGS UK holder and erroneously labelled as a Proof Restrike, graded AU 78

ST JAMES, Sir Philip Gibbes, Penny, 1792, corded top band to crown, no stop in rev. legend (Lyall 66; Prid. 15;
KM. Tn10). Extremely fine, patinated £90-120

1686

Slabbed in CGS UK holder, graded UNC 85

ST JAMES, Sir Philip Gibbes, Restrike Proof Halfpenny, 1792, in copper, edge plain, 12h (Lyall 84; Prid. 25; KM
Tn9). Extremely fine, diffused original colour £120-150

1687

Biafra

Second only illustrated; this slabbed in CGS UK holder, graded UNC 82

Republic, Shillings (2), both 1969, different types (KM. 2, 6h; KM. 3, 12h) [2]. First mint state, second extremely
fine and very rare £250-300

1688

British Colonies

Slabbed in CGS UK holders, graded AU 75 and EF 70 respectively

George IV, Anchor money, Quarter and Eighth-Dollar, both 1822 (Prid. 10, 12; KM. 2, 3) [2]. Extremely fine and
better, obverse of first with light olive tone £60-80

1689

British Guiana

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 65

Victoria, Fourpence, 1891 (Prid. 32; KM. 26). Brilliant mint state, attractively toned £40-601690

British Honduras

First slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS64 RB, others slabbed in PCGS holders, graded MS64 RB and MS65 RB respectively

George VI, Cents (2), 1939, 1949 (Prid. 66, 72; KM. 21, 24); Elizabeth II, Cent, 1956 (KM. 30) [3]. First extremely
fine with considerable original colour, others virtually as struck £60-80

1691

www.dnw.co.uk Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeGAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



WORLD COINS

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded PF 65

Elizabeth II, Proof 50 Cents, 1954, edge grained, 12h (KM. 28). Brilliant £90-1201692

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded PF 65

Elizabeth II, Proof 25 Cents, 1955, edge grained, 12h (KM. 29). Light traces of handling on obverse, otherwise
brilliant £80-100

1693

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded PF 65

Elizabeth II, Proof 10 Cents, 1956, edge grained, 12h (KM. 32). Brilliant, rare £100-1501694

British North Borneo

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 64 and MS 67 respectively

British North Borneo Co, 5 Cents and Cent, both 1938H (Prid. 7, 27; KM. 3, 5) [2]. First with some minor carbon
specks and scrapes in the field by one of the supporters, otherwise virtually as struck, second brilliant mint state

£60-80

1695

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded SP65 RB

British North Borneo Co, Specimen Cent, 1886H (Prid. 15; KM. 2). Brilliant mint state £200-2501696

Slabbed in CGS UK holder, graded UNC 92

British North Borneo Co, Specimen Cent, 1890H (Prid. 19; KM. 2). Brilliant mint state £200-2501697

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded *MS65 BN and SP65 BN respectively

British North Borneo Co, Cent and Half-Cent, both 1891H (Prid. 20, 32 variety b; KM. 1, 2) [2]. Virtually as
struck, first with original colour, second with red-brown patina £150-200

1698

www.dnw.co.uk Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeGAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



WORLD COINS

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded SP65 RB

British North Borneo Co, Specimen Half-Cent, 1886H (Prid. 30; KM. 1). Brilliant mint state £200-2501699

Estates series, Labuk, Dollar (Prid. 39; L & W 664). Extremely fine with considerable original colour £60-801700

Canada

BRITISH COLUMBIA, uniface electrotype copies of the obverses and reverses of the Pattern 20 and 10 Dollars,
1862, by A. Kuner, 40 and 32mm (KM. Pn 2, 4; cf. F 1, 2; cf. Belzberg 15804-7) [4]. Extremely fine; in a
contemporary leather case £100-200

1701

George V, an electrotype copy of the 1911 Pattern Dollar by B. Mackennal, 45mm (cf. KM. Pn. 15; cf. Belzberg
15545). Surface marks and has been lacquered, otherwise about extremely fine £100-150

1702

Central American Republic

Half-Escudo, 1825NG-M (KM. 5; F 30). Extremely fine £80-1001703

www.dnw.co.uk Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeGAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



WORLD COINS

Ceylon

Slabbed in CGS UK holder, graded UNC 85

George III, gilt Proof Forty-Eighth Rix Dollar, 1802, edge plain, 6h (Prid. 83B; KM. 75). Brilliant and virtually as
struck £200-250

1704

Slabbed in CGS UK holder, graded UNC 88

George III, gilt Proof Ninety-Sixth Rix Dollar, 1802, edge plain, 6h (Prid. 86B; KM. 74). Brilliant and virtually as
struck £150-200

1705

Slabbed in CGS UK holder, graded UNC 90

George III, gilt Proof One Hundred and Ninety-Second Rix Dollar, 1802, edge plain, 6h (Prid. 87B; KM. 73).
Brilliant and virtually as struck £100-150

1706

Cuba

12 struck. Slabbed in NGC holder, graded PF 67 Ultra Cameo

Republic, Proof 25 Pesos, 1990, edge grained, 6h (KM. 213; F 22). Toning spot on hair, otherwise brilliant,
extremely rare £300-350

1707G

Danish West Indies

Christian IX, 4 Dalers, 1905 (KM. 72; F 2). Better than extremely fine £700-9001708G

www.dnw.co.uk Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeGAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



WORLD COINS

East Africa

Provenance: Jean Elsen Auction 89 (Brussels), 9 September 2006, lot 1308.

Shilling only illustrated. Slabbed in CGS UK holders, graded EF 75, EF 70, EF 75, UNC 82 and UNC 82 respectively

George V, Specimen set, comprising Shilling, 1922H, 50 Cents, 1922, 10 Cents, 1922, 5 Cents, 1921, Cent, 1922H

(KM. MS1) [5]. Extremely fine and better; in original purple gilt-blocked case of issue £800-1,000
1709

Provenance: DNW Auction 74, 20 June 2007, lot 1371.

The normal weight for this coin should be approx. 7.65g

George VI, Shilling, 1950KN, on a thick flan, edge fully grained, 10.97g (KM. 31). Very fine and unusual, very rare
£70-90

1710

Essequibo & Demerara

Slabbed in CGS UK holder, graded AU 78

George III, Half-Guilder, 1809 (Prid. 15; KM. 5). Extremely fine, reverse retaining a little mint bloom £70-901711

*First slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS64 BN, second slabbed in CGS UK holder, graded EF 70

George III, Stiver and Half-Stiver, both 1813 (Prid. 29, 30; KM. 9, 10) [2]. First with small spot by 1 of date,
otherwise virtually as struck with attractive reflective patina and a little original colour, second extremely fine

£100-150

1712

Fiji

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 66

George V, Shilling, 1934 (KM. 4). Brilliant mint state £60-801713

www.dnw.co.uk Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeGAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



WORLD COINS

German East Africa

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS61 BN

Wilhelm II, 5 Heller, 1908J (KM. 11). Good extremely fine with traces of original colour £100-1501714

Germany

AUGSBURG, City, Thaler, 1764, in the name of Francis I (KM. 183; Dav. 1929). Good fine £80-1001715

BADEN, Leopold, Gulden, 1843 (KM. 214). Extremely fine or better £50-701716

BRANDENBURG, Friedrich III, Two-Thirds Thaler, 1692ICS, Magdeburg (KM. 556). Minor verdigris spots,
otherwise good very fine £70-90

1717

BRUNSWICK-LUNEBURG, Georg II Wilhelm, Thaler, 1650HS, 28.28g/6h (KM. 52.2; Dav. 6527). About very
fine £150-200

1718

BRUNSWICK-WOLFENBUTTEL, Heinrich Julius, Thaler, 1608, Goslar, 28.75g/6h (KM. 7; Dav. 6285). Good
very fine £200-250

1719

FRANKFURT, City, Thaler, 1862 (KM. 371; Dav. 653). A few surface marks, otherwise about as struck £100-1501720

www.dnw.co.uk Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeGAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



WORLD COINS

HOHENZOLLERN-HECHINGEN, Josef Wilhelm, Thaler, 1783 ARW-DFH-ICH (KM. 30; Dav. 2362). Sometime
cleaned, otherwise better than very fine £250-300

1721

MAINZ, Emeric Josef, Thaler, 1766A-FB (KM. 361; Dav. 2425). Sometime cleaned, otherwise better than very fine
£150-200

1722

MAINZ, Friedrich Karl Josef, Thaler, 1794FS-IA (KM. 400; Dav. 2432A). Very fine £200-2501723

MECKLENBURG-SCHWERIN, Friedrich Franz IV, Proof 2 Marks, 1904A, Wedding of the Duke and Duchess
(KM. 333). Good extremely fine, toned £150-200

1724

MUNSTER, Sede Vacante, Thaler, 1761 (KM. 199; Dav. 2470). Scratched in reverse field, otherwise very fine or
better £200-250

1725

www.dnw.co.uk Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeGAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



WORLD COINS

SAXE-ALTENBERG, Johann Philip and Friedrich Wilhelm, Thaler, 1638, 27.61g/9h (KM. 347; Dv. 7381).
Sometime cleaned, otherwise very fine or better £300-350

1726

SAXONY, August, Thaler, 1572HB, Dresden, 28.70g/12h (Dav. 9798; KM. 208). Better than very fine, attractive
£200-250

1727

SAXONY, Christian II, Johann Georg and August, Thaler, 1594HB, Dresden, 29.08g/7h (Dav. 9820; KM. 314).
Almost very fine £90-120

1728

SAXONY, Christian II, Johann Georg and August, Thaler, 1598HB, Dresden, 29.02g/11h (Dav. 9820; KM. 314).
Good very fine £200-250

1729

SAXONY, Christian II, Johann Georg and August, Thaler, 1609HR, Chemnitz, 29.18g/10h (Dav. 7566; KM.
24). Adjustment marks on obverse, some staining, otherwise very fine, possibly sea-salvage £90-120

1730
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WORLD COINS

SAXONY, Johan Georg, Thaler, 1623, mm. swan, 28.96g/12h (Dav. 7601; KM. 132). Good very fine £150-2001731

SAXONY, Johan Georg, Thaler, 1630HI, 29.03g/9h (KM. 132; Dav. 7601). Good very fine £200-2501732

SAXONY, Johan Georg, Thaler, 1631HI, 28.96g/12h (Dav. 7601; KM. 132). Stained at 12 o’clock and possibly
removed from a solder mount, otherwise good very fine, some original brilliance £200-250

1733

SAXONY, Friedrich August III, Proof 3 Marks, 1913E (KM. 1275). Brilliant, virtually as struck £100-1501734

EMPIRE, One Mark, 1909E (KM. 14). Extremely fine with mint bloom, scarce £90-1201735

www.dnw.co.uk Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeGAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



WORLD COINS

WEIMAR REPUBLIC, 5 Reichsmarks, 1928F (Dav. 966; KM. 56). Good very fine £90-1201736

Gold Coast

Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Part III, Baldwin Auction 59, 5 May 2009, lot 71.

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded PF 66

George III, Proof Quarter-Ackey, 1796, in bronzed-copper, reads PARLIAMENT, edge plain, 6h (Vice 8B; KM. Pn3).
Usual die crack on reverse, virtually as struck £250-300

1737

Guatemala

Republic, gold Pesos (2), 1859R, 1860R (KM. 179; F 36) [2]. About extremely fine £80-1001738G

India

Victoria, Quarter-Rupees (3), all 1900C (Stevens/Weir 6.340; Prid. 403; KM. 490) [4]. Minor bagmarks, otherwise
brilliant mint state £250-300

1739

Victoria, 2 Annas (2), 1862C, 1900C (Stevens/Weir 4.144, 6.446; Prid. 485, 514; KM. 469, 488) [2]. Virtually as
struck, first with attractive deep olive tone £60-80

1740

Victoria, 2 Annas (6), all 1888C (Stevens/Weir 6.394; Prid. 503; KM. 488) [6]. Minor bagmarks, otherwise
brilliant mint state £180-220

1741

Victoria, 2 Annas (5), all 1889C (Stevens/Weir 6.397; Prid. 504; KM. 488) [5]. Minor bagmarks, otherwise brilliant
mint state £150-200

1742

George VI, an electrotype copy of the Pattern Dollar (2 Rupees 8 Annas), 1941, by A.P. Spencer, 34mm (cf.
Stevens/Weir 9.1; cf. Prid. 1088A; KM. Pn. 117). Has been lacquered, otherwise extremely fine £60-80

1743

MYSORE, Tipu Sultan (1782-99), Pagoda, Patan, AH 1200, year 4, 3.43g/5h (KM. 129). Good very fine £120-1501744

Western Gangas, gold Pagoda, elephant right, rev. ornamental scroll, 3.76g (M 702). Extremely fine £300-4001745

www.dnw.co.uk Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeGAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



WORLD COINS

Argor SA, 10 Tolas, an undated ingot, stamped 999.9, wt. 116.15g. Very fine £3,000-3,5001746

Israel

Republic, 100 Lirot (3), 1967, 1968, 1969 (KM. 50, 52, 54; F 5-7) [3]. Good extremely fine £1,800-2,0001747G

Italian Somaliland

Victor Emmanuel III, Half-Rupia, 1912R (KM. 5). Good very fine £80-1001748

Italy

LUCCA, Felix and Elisa Bonaparte, 5 Franchi, 1805 (KM. 24). A few surface marks, otherwise very fine
£90-120

1749

MILAN, Joseph II, Crocione, 1789M (KM. 220). Very fine or better £80-1001750

SUBALPINE REPUBLIC, 5 Francs, AN 10 [1801] (KM. C4). Nearly very fine £90-1201751

TUSCANY, Carlo Luigi and Maria Louisa, Francescone (10 Paoli), 1807, Pisa (KM. C50.1; Dav. 155). Sometime
cleaned and a small edge flaw, otherwise good very fine £150-200

1752

VENICE, Nicolo da Ponte (1578-85), Zecchino, 3.31g/11h (Paolucci 1; F 1267). Very fine or better £200-2501753

www.dnw.co.uk Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeGAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



WORLD COINS

VENICE, Pasquale Cigogna (1585-95), Zecchino, 3.51g/4h (Paolucci 1; F 1270). Good very fine £200-2501754

VENICE, Francesco Molin (1646-55), Zecchino, 3.49g/4h (Paolucci 6; F 1318). Nearly extremely fine £200-2501755

VENICE, Francesco Molin (1646-55), Zecchino, 3.49g/7h (Paolucci 6; F 1318). Nearly extremely fine £200-2501756

VENICE, Giovanni Pesaro (1658-9), Zecchino, 3.49g/9h (Paolucci 1; F 1329). Good very fine, rare £600-7001757

VENICE, Marc’Antonio Giustinian (1684-8), Zecchino, 3.51g/4h (Paolucci 1). Loop-mount attached, otherwise
very fine £90-120

1758

VENICE, Alvise II Mocenigo (1700-9), Ducato, moneyer PB, 22.10g/3h (Paolucci 12; Dav. 1527). Weak in places,
otherwise good very fine, rare £300-400

1759

NO LOT1760

VENICE, Ludovico Manin (1789-97), Zecchino, 3.51g/4h (Paolucci 14; F 1445). Flat in places, otherwise about
extremely fine £120-150

1761

VENICE, Republic, 5 Lire, 1848V (KM. 186; Dav. 207). Edge nicks, otherwise good very fine £200-2501762
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Italy – Papal States

Pius XI, 100 Lire, 1933-4, Holy Year (KM. Y19; F 284). Some surface marks, otherwise practically as struck
£250-300

1763G

Pius XI, Specimen set, 1929, comprising gold 100 Lire to bronze 5 Centesimi (KM. MS 1) [9]. About as struck; in
rigid plastic holder £250-300

1764

Jamaica

Slabbed in CGS UK holders, graded UNC 82 and UNC 80 respectively

Victoria, Penny and Halfpenny, both 1869 (Prid. 9, 51; KM. 16, 17) [2]. Practically as struck, but Penny with small
spot by neck £90-120

1765

Slabbed in CGS holder, graded UNC 90

George VI, Proof Penny, 1950, edge plain, 12h (Prid. 49A; KM. 35). Brilliant £80-1001766

Japan

Mutsuhito, 2 Yen, Meiji 3 [1870] (J & V O1; KM. 10; F 48). Removed from a mount and gilt, otherwise about very
fine £150-200

1767G

Mutsuhito, gold Yen, Meiji 4 [1871], ‘low’ dot (J & V P1; KM. 9; F 49). Some surface marks, otherwise extremely
fine or better, the variety scarce £300-400

1768G

Hirohito, mint set, 1969, 100 Yen to 1 Yen (KM. MS 1) [5]. Mint state; in white gilt-blocked wallet of issue
£150-200

1769

Liechtenstein

Johann II, 5 Kronen, 1910 (KM. Y4). Lightly cleaned, otherwise extremely fine or better £90-1201770
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Low Countries

DEVENTER, Otto III (983-1002), Denier, rev. DAVNER (retrograde), 1.13g/8h (Dannenberg 1158). Flat in parts,
otherwise very fine, rare £200-250

1771

DORESTADT, Lothar I (840-855), Denier, 1.40g/12h (MG 524; MEC 820). Nearly very fine £200-3001772

DORESTADT, Lothar I, Denier au temple, 1.70g/6h (MG 525; MEC 819). A little weak in places, otherwise very
fine, rare £200-300

1773

FRIESLAND, Bruno III (1038-57), Denar, Leeuwarden, in the name of Emperor Henry III, 0.72g/6h (Dann. 502).
Crimped, otherwise good fine £70-90

1774

GELDERLAND, Eduard (1361-71), Double-Groot, Arnhem, 3.54g/1h (van der Chijs V:2). Some weakness,
otherwise very fine £120-150

1775

HOLLAND, Willem I (1203-22), Denar, 0.68g/10h (v.d. Chijs 34,5). Very fine, rare £150-2001776

UTRECHT, Jan van Arkel (1342-64), Groot, Utrecht, 2.47g/4h (van der Chijs IX:1). Face weak, otherwise very
fine, scarce £120-150

1777
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Mauritius

Slabbed in CGS UK holder, graded UNC 92

Victoria, Specimen 10 Cents, 1877H (KM. 10.1). Brilliant mint state, olive tone £200-2501778

Slabbed in CGS UK holder, graded UNC 85

Victoria, 10 Cents, 1889H (KM. 10.1). Virtually as struck £60-801779

Slabbed in CGS UK holder, graded UNC 90

George VI, Proof 2 Cents, 1949, edge plain, 12h (KM. 26). Brilliant, but reverse with irregular toning £70-901780

Mexico

Ferdinand VI, 8 Réales (2), 1749MF, 1759MM, both Mexico City (Cayón 10555, 10637; KM. 104.1, 104.2) [2]. Good
fine £120-150

1781

Ferdinand VI, 8 Réales, 1755MM, Mexico City (Cayón 10606; KM. 104.2). Good fine or better, dusty tone £60-801782

Charles III, 8 Réales (2), 1768MF, 1769MF, both Mexico City (Cayón 11958, 11968; KM. 105) [2]. First good fine,
second nearly very fine £150-200

1783

Ferdinand VII, 8 Réales, 1821RG, Zacatecas (Cayón 16053; KM. 111.5). Countermarked on obverse with a script
capital F, good fine £40-50

1784

Mombasa

Half-Rupee only illustrated. Slabbed in NGC holders, graded SP 64, *SP 65 and SP 64 respectively. In the opinion of the cataloguer
these coins are not from the group of so-called Specimen Mombasa issues released to the market from the Birmingham Mint
holdings in 1975

Imperial British East Africa Co, Rupee, 1888H, Half-Rupee and Quarter-Rupee, both 1890H (KM. 3-5) [3].
Virtually as struck, attractive matching olive-grey tone £300-400

1785

Netherlands

UTRECHT, Cavalier d’or, 1619, 9.92g/12h (Del. 967; KM. 15; F 286). Edge a little ragged and a trifle weak behind
horseman, otherwise extremely fine and sharply struck, retaining much mint bloom, very rare £2,000-2,500

1786
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Newfoundland

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63

George V, 20 Cents, 1912 (KM. 15). Practically as struck £300-4001787

New Guinea

Slabbed in PCGS holders, graded *PR 64 and PR 65 respectively

George V, Proof set, 1929, comprising cupro-nickel Penny and Halfpenny, edges plain, 12h (KM. PS1) [2].
Halfpenny with two minor spots on reverse rim, otherwise both brilliant, rare £400-600

1788

Russia

Alexander II, Rouble, 1877HФ (KM. Y25). Nearly extremely fine £60-801789

St Bartholomew

Slabbed in CGS UK holder, graded UNC 90. Robert Miles Reincke (1931-90), the Austrian-born proprietor of the island’s luxury Les
Castelets hotel, ordered 516 of these coins from the private Lombardo mint in Canada to help alleviate a temporary coin shortage on
St Barts caused by the changeover in metal standard of the French 5 franc piece, the nominal coin in circulation. Further
information is sold with the lot

Emergency issue, Miles Reincke, Shilling, 1970 (Bruce X 10). Mint state, scarce £50-701790

Seychelles

George VI, 25 and 10 Cents, both 1951, 5, 2 and 1 Cent, all 1948 (KM. 5-9); Elizabeth II, 5 Rupees, 1972, Rupees
(6), 1954-60-6-7-72-4, Half-Rupees (9), 1954-60-6-7-8-9-71-2-4, 25 Cents (10), 1954-60-4-5-6-7-70-2-3-4, 10 Cents
(7), 1953-65-9-71-2-3-4, 5 Cents (4), 1964-5-7-71, 2 Cents (5), 1959-61-3-5-8, Cents (4), 1959-61-3-9 (KM. 10-16, 19)
[51]. Brilliant mint state; an excellent date run £150-200

1791

Sierra Leone

Slabbed in CGS UK holder, graded EF 78

Sierra Leone Co, Proof Penny, 1791, in bronzed-copper, edge plain, 32mm, 6h (Vice 8A; KM. 2.1). Extremely fine
£120-150

1792
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Slabbed in NGC holder, graded PF64 BN

Sierra Leone Co, Proof Cent, 1791, in bronzed-copper, edge plain, 6h (Vice 9A; KM. 1). Virtually as struck
£120-150

1793

Slabbed in NGC holder [this somewhat scratched], graded PF63 BN

Macaulay & Babington, Restrike Proof Penny, 1791, in bronzed-copper, blades of grass below S of SIERRA, edge
plain, 31mm, 6h (Vice FT 5; KM. 2.2). Metal flaw by wrist of right hand and other light marks, otherwise virtually
as struck £120-150

1794

South Africa

Paul Kruger, Crown, 1892, single shaft (Hern Z37; KM. 8.1). Nearly extremely fine £300-4001795

Spain

José Napoléon, 20 Réales, 1810AI, Madrid (Cayón 14706; KM. 551.2). Nearly very fine £90-1201796

Alfonso XIII, 20 Pesetas, 1899 SM-V (KM. 709; F 348). Nearly extremely fine £200-2501797G
Alfonso XIII, 50 Centimos (2), 1892PG-M, 1894PG-V (Cayón 17595-9; KM. 690, 703) [2]. Good extremely fine

£60-80
1798

Spanish Netherlands

BRABANT, Albert and Isabella, Escalin, undated, Antwerp, 6.94g/9h (VGH 314.1; KM. 47.1). Nearly very fine,
toned £40-50

1799
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BRABANT, Philip IV, Lion d’or, 1663, Brussels, 5.50g/5h (Del 179; KM. 77.2; F 397). On a slightly irregular flan,
very fine or better, the date rare £600-800

1800

BRABANT, Philip IV, Ducaton, 1660, Antwerp, mm. hand, 32.10g/9h (Dav. 4454; KM. 64). Very fine, toned
£150-200

1801

Straits Settlements

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1874H (Prid. 124; KM. 10). Obverse dark-toned, reverse brilliant and practically as struck,
uneven olive tone £400-600

1802

Edward VII, Cent, 1908 (Prid. 191; KM. 19). Virtually as struck, full original colour £100-1501803

Uganda

Provenance: Bt Format Coins.

Slabbed in CGS UK holder, graded UNC 90. Following a period of sustained high inflation, the coinage of Uganda was downsized in
1987 with the introduction of a new shilling, valued at 100 old shillings. The new coins were multi-sided, and this piece would
appear to be a trial produced at the time but the design, and size, were later adopted for the issued 10 shillings (KM. 30). No
patterns of the 1987 issue are recorded in KM

Republic, heptagonal Pattern Shilling, 1987, unsigned, in nickel-plated steel, arms and supporters, rev. central
value surrounded by sprigs, edge plain, 12h (KM. –). Brilliant, extremely rare £250-350

1804

United States of America

French Colonial, Sous Marques (7), 1739D, 1740E, 1741BB, 1743, mintmark unclear, 1758/4A, 1762B, 1763A (VG 281;
KM. 500) [7]. Fine to very fine, some with traces of original colour £80-100

1805
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The obverse inscription relates to the flight of Admiral Howe’s ships from Narragansett Bay, Rhode Island, in October 1779

Rhode Island Ship Medal, 1779, in copper, unsigned [perhaps of Dutch origin], Admiral Howe’s flagship right,
wreath below, rev. map of Rhode Island depicting American forces retreating, 32mm, 8.52g/6h (Durst 247; Betts
563). Good fine, rare £300-350

1806

New Jersey, Cent, 1787 (Durst 206). Good fine £90-1201807

Washington Cent, 1783, small military bust, edge engrailed (Durst 322). Nearly very fine £90-1201808

Twenty Dollars, 1904. Some light bagmarks and hairlines, otherwise practically as struck with proof-like fields
£1,000-1,100

1809G

Ten Dollars, 1900. Extremely fine £500-5501810G

Five Dollars, 1839. Nearly very fine £300-3501811G

Five Dollars, 1856D. Better than very fine, rare £1,000-1,2001812G
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Five Dollars, 1880. Slight surface marks, otherwise extremely fine £250-3001813G
Five Dollars (2), 1880S, 1881S [2]. Very fine or better £450-5501814G

Five Dollars, 1882. Slight surface marks, otherwise extremely fine £250-3001815G
Five Dollars (2), 1882, 1901S [2]. Very fine or nearly so £450-5001816G

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 61

Five Dollars, 1911. About extremely fine £250-3001817G

Two-and-a-Half Dollars, 1854. Good very fine £150-2001818G
Two-and-a-Half Dollars, 1878S. Good very fine £120-1501819G

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 61

Two-and-a-Half Dollars, 1911. Very fine £150-2001820G

Two-and-a-Half Dollars, 1911. Very fine £120-1501821G

Two-and-a-Half Dollars, 1914D. Good extremely fine £200-2501822G
Two-and-a-Half Dollars (2), 1915, 1927; Dollar, 1853 [3]. Good fine and better, but last with attempted piercing
above head £300-350

1823G
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Gold Dollar, 1857. Some surface marks and scratches, otherwise about very fine £90-1201824G

CALIFORNIA, fractional octagonal gold Dollar, 1875 (Lee 24C; KM. 14.1). Extremely fine, rare £120-1501825G

Dollar, 1798, heraldic eagle rev. (Bowers Borckardt 105; Bolender 23). Minor edge digs, otherwise good fine, rare
£900-1,200

1826

Dollars (2), 1880s, 1881s, Half-Dollar, 1817 [3]. First two extremely fine, last fair £60-801827

Half-Dollars (3), 1918 Illinois Centennial, 1935S California Pacific Exposition, San Diego; 1946 Iowa Centennial [3].
First extremely fine, others virtually as struck £120-150

1828

Half-Dime, 1803, small 8 in date. Obverse scored, otherwise nearly fine but gilt, rare £150-2001829
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All lots in this section are sold as viewed and NOT subject to return. Viewing is strongly recommended.

AUSTRALIA, New South Wales, Sydney, Pennies (2), Hanks and Lloyd, Smith Peate & Co, Halfpenny, Weight &
Johnson (KM. Tn 84, 211, 267); Queensland, Rockhampton, D.T. Mulligan, Halfpenny (KM. Tn 177); Victoria,
Melbourne, Crombie, Clapperton & Findlay, Halfpenny, Taylor’s Halfpenny (KM Tn 41, 244), George Petty, Penny
(KM. Tn 197.1); NEW ZEALAND, Auckland, T.S. Forsaith, Halfpenny, 1858, M. Somerville, Penny, 1857 (KM Tn
18, 64) [9]. Petty about extremely fine and dark-toned, others fine to very fine, some scarce £200-250

1830

AUSTRALIA, miscellaneous coins in silver (17), base metal (2) [19]. Varied state £70-901831

AUSTRIA, Charles VI, Thaler, 1719, Hall (KM. 692); together with other World silver coins (8), all fashioned as
jewellery, two with enamelled reverses [9]. First about very fine but with roped surround mount, others in varied
state £100-150

1832

AUSTRIA, Franz Joseph, 20 Corona (2), 10 Corona (4), 20 Francs (3), Ducats (6), various dates [15]. Mostly very
fine to extremely fine £1,600-1,800

1833G

AUSTRIA, Franz Joseph, Florin, 1860A (KM. 2222); together with other World coins in silver (7), base metal (7),
19th and 20th century [15]. Mostly extremely fine £40-60

1834

AUSTRIA, Republic, 1,000 Schilling (2), both 1976, 25 Schilling, 1926 (KM. 2841, 2933) [3]. Extremely fine or
better £750-800

1835G

CANADA, George V, 10 Cents, 1913, small leaves (KM. 23); together with other miscellaneous World coins and
tokens, in silver (35), base metal (177) [214]. First extremely fine, others in varied state; a few in cases of issue

£100-150

1836

CHILE, Republic, 5 Pesos, 1896 (KM. 153); together with other South American gold coins (8), from Colombia,
Haiti, Mexico, Peru and Venezuela [9]. Mostly extremely fine £900-1,100

1837

CHILE, Taltal, Compañia Salitrera Lautaro, brass 20 and 10 Cents (Rulau 98 and note); Oficina Britannia, cupro-
nickel 50 Cents (Rulau 116) [3]. About very fine, first two pierced £30-40

1838

CHINA, miscellaneous Cash and other bronze coins (79), various isues [79]. Varied state £40-601839

CRUSADERS, Armenia, Levon I (1199-1219), Tram, 2.91g/3h (Bed. 123); together with a similar coin of Hetoum
and Zabel and a Takvorin of Levon III [3]. Fine or better £50-70

1840

CRUSADERS, Tripoli, Raimond III (1152-87), Denier, 0.89g/6h (Schl. IV/16); together with a Denier of Philip of
Taranto for Achæa [2]. Good fine £70-90

1841

GERMANY, Bavaria, Maximilian IV Joseph, Konventionstaler 1805 (KM. 334); Saxony, Anton, Thaler, 1831S

(KM. 1120); Württemberg, William I, 2 Gulden, 1847 (KM. 595) [3]. Fine to very fine £100-150
1842

GERMANY, Hannover, George V, Twelfth-Thaler, 1853B, Groschen, 1866B, Half-Groschen, 1864B (KM. 219, 235
-6) [3]. Mint state £40-60

1843

GERMANY, Prussia, Wilhelm II, 3 Marks, 1913A (KM. 535); together with other German silver coins from Bavaria,
Hamburg, Hanover, Prussia, Saxony, Württenberg [8]. First virtually as struck, others mostly very fine or better

£200-250

1844

GERMANY, Empire, Marks (66), various dates, 1905-16 (KM. 14) [66]. Mostly extremely fine or better £200-2501845

GERMANY, Empire, Half-Marks (63), various dates, 1905-18 (KM. 17) [63]. Mostly extremely fine or better
£90-120

1846

GERMANY, Weimar Republic, President Hindenburg, medallic 5 Marks, 1927D, by K. Goetz (K 387; Bruce X85);
together with other European coins in silver (9), base metal, 19th and 20th century [11]. Varied state £200-250

1847

GERMANY, Third Reich, 10 Pfennig, 1945E (KM. 101); Federal Republic, 2 Marks, 1951J (KM. 111) [2].
Extremely fine £30-50

1848

HUNGARY, Franz Joseph, 20 Korona (2), 10 Korona, 20 Francs (8), various dates [11]. Mostly very fine
£1,600-1,800

1849G

INDIA, Victoria, Rupee, 1900C (KM. 492); other Rupees (26), 1835-1919; together with World coins in silver (36),
base metal (2) [65]. First practically as struck, many others very fine to extremely fine, a worthwhile lot £600-700

1850

INDIA, George V, Rupee, 1911C (KM. 523); together with other coins, mostly Indian, in silver (10), base metal (37)
[48]. First extremely fine but with scratch on obverse, others in varied state £150-200

1851

INDIA, Awadh, Rupee, in the name of Shah ‘Alam II, Muradabad 1191h, year 18 (KM 106.1); SASANIAN,
Khusraw II, Drachm, DA (Darabjird), year 2 [2]. First very fine and scarce, second extremely fine £50-70

1852

INDIA, Mughal Empire, Aurangzeb (1658-1707), Rupee, Itawa, AH 1104, year 36, 11.26g/4h (KM 300.39);
Muhammad Shah (1719-48), Rupees (2), Itawa, year 10, 11.30g/7h (KM 436.29), Dar al-Khilafat Shahjahanabad,
year 8, 11.33g/2h (KM 437.4) [3]. Fine to very fine, but first two with traces of mounting £30-40

1853

INDIA, Mughal Empire, ‘Alamgir II (1754-9), gold Pagoda, Imtiyazgarh, date off flan, 3.30g/6h (KM. 468.1);
Mysore, Tipu Sultan, gold Fanam, Patan, date off flan, 0.34g/9h (KM 128.1) [2]. First very fine, second about
extremely fine £90-120

1854

INDIA, Mysore, Tipu Sultan (1782-99), Fanam, Farrukhi, AM 1217, 0.37g/10h (KM 58); together with
miscellaneous Indian coins in silver (10), base metal (17) [28]. First about extremely fine, others in varied state

£120-150

1855
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ISRAEL, Republic, 500 Lirot, 1975 (KM. 83); together with a gold medal of Ben-Gurion, 1974 [2]. Extremely fine
£1,000-1,200

1856

ITALY, Lombardy, Provisional Government, 5 Lire, 1848M (KM. C22.1); together with silver Crown-size coins (6),
from Sardinia (2), Sicily (2), Kingdom (2), 1797-1879 [7]. Fine to very fine but mostly cleaned £200-250

1857

ITALY, Venice, Francesco Dandolo (1329-39), Soldino, 0.92g/6h (Paolucci 4); Andrea Contarini (1368-82),
Soldino, 0.53g/12h (Paolucci 4) [2]. Fine to very fine £40-60

1858

ITALY, Venice, Michele Steno (1400-13), Ducato, 3.53g/4h (Paolucci 1); USA, a modern replica of a California
gold Half-Dollar, 1855, 0.30g/12h [2]. First very fine but traces of mounting, second extremely fine £90-120

1859

MALTA, Emmanuel Pinto, 30 Tari, 1761 (KM. 260); together with other World coins in silver (4, one enamelled)
and bronze [6]. First nearly very fine but polished, others in varied state £150-200

1860

MEXICO, Ferdinand VII, 8 Réales, 1816JJ, Mexico City (Cayón 15970; KM. 111); together with other World coins
in silver (25), base metal (7), mostly Spanish [33]. Varied state £250-300

1861

NEPAL, Prithvi, 4 Mohars, s1833 [1911] (KM. 658); TIBET, Government, Tangka [1899], 7 pellets around lotus,
4.30g (KM. Y D13.5) [2]. First very fine but with rim bruises, second good fine £80-100

1862

NETHERLANDS, Holland, 10 Stuivers, 1748 (KM. 95); William II, Guilder, 1845 (KM. 66); NETHERLANDS
EAST INDIES, West Friesland, 10 Stuivers, 1786 (KM. 138) [3]. Generally very fine £80-100

1863

NETHERLANDS, Willem I, 10 Gulden, 1825B (KM. 56); together with later 10 Gulden (4) and a Belgian 20
Francs, 1875 [6]. First removed from a mount, good fine, others very fine to extremely fine £1,000-1,100

1864G

NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES, VOC, 2 Doits (78), all 1790, Utrecht [struck 1840-3] (Scholten 743) [78].
Varied state, including contemporary imitations £30-40

1865

NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES, VOC, 2 Doits (81), all 1790, Utrecht [struck 1840-3] (Scholten 743) [81]. Varied
state, many corroded, including contemporary imitations  £30-40

1866

NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES, VOC, Doits (77), various types and dates [77]. Varied state £40-601867

NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES, VOC, Doits (100), various types and dates [100]. Varied state £30-401868

NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES, miscellaneous copper coins (110), various denominations and dates [110].
Varied state £40-60

1869

PORTUGAL, Peter II, 200 Réis, 1689 (KM. 148); John VI, 60 Réis (2), both undated (KM. 351); Peter V, 50
Réis, 1861 (KM. 493); AZORES, Maria I, 300 Réis, 1795 (KM. 8) [5]. Varied state £90-120

1870

PORTUGAL, Carlos I, 200 Réis, 1898 (KM. 537); together with other Portuguese coins in silver (61), base metal
(48), 19th and 20th century [110]. First practically as struck, others in varied state £120-150

1871

RUSSIA, Nicholas II, 5 Roubles, 1898 (KM. Y62); together with other gold coins (9), from Botswana, Italy, Japan,
Lesotho, Liberia, Turks & Caicos; gold fantasy coins (2) [12]. Varied state £1,800-2,000

1872

RUSSIA, miscellaneous coins in silver (11), base metal (17), various denominations [28]. Varied state £100-1501873

SPAIN, Charles III, 2 Réales, 1712 (KM. PT5); Philip V, 2 Réales (2), both Seville, date unclear, 1736 AP (KM. 307,
355) [3]. Varied state £60-80

1874

SPAIN, Philip V, 2 Réales, 1721J, Seville (KM. 307; Cayón 8728); together with a Bulgarian Gros, 14th century [2].
Both very fine, first with square hole cut in centre, perhaps for use in the Caribbean £40-60

1875

SPAIN, Provisional Government, 5 Pesetas, 1870SN-M (KM. 655); together with French 5 Francs (4), 1834-69 [5].
Varied state £90-120

1876

SPANISH NETHERLANDS, Philip IV, Ducatons (8), 1638, 1648, 1651, 1652, 1654, 1656, 1659, all Antwerp, 1655,
Brussels (Delm. 284-5); Charles II, Ducatons (3), 1670, 1673 (2), all Flanders (Delm. 327); WESTFRIESLAND,
Rider, 1674 (Delm. 1019) [12]. Sea-salvage, varied state £200-250

1877

SWITZERLAND, Basel, Thaler, 1879, Shooting Festival (KM. S14); together with coins in silver (36), from
Belgium, Brazil, France, Germany, Mexico, etc, and temple tokens (3) [40]. First very fine, others in varied state, a
useful lot £200-300

1878

SWITZERLAND, Confederation, 20 Francs, 1896B (KM. 31.3); together with other 20 Francs (5), various dates,
1895-1935 [6]. First good extremely fine, others mostly very fine £900-1,000

1879G

USA, gold Dollar, 1874; Dollars (4), 1886O, 1887O, 1890O, 1923; together with other USA coins, in silver (25), base
metal (23) [53]. Varied state, first pierced £100-150

1880

USA, Dollar, 1885O; British and World coins in silver (24), base metal (8), mostly 20th century; together with a 3 oz.
silver ingot, edge hallmarked London 1982, and a silver-gilt Vatican decoration [35]. Many extremely fine; last
cased £150-200

1881

USA, Cents (357), all Indian Head, various dates, 1880-1907; together with Canadian Cents (107), various dates,
1964-93 [464]. Canadian as struck, others in varied state £100-200

1882

Bolivia, Canada, Palestine, USA, etc, coins in silver (8), base metal (15, including England, Sixpence, 1963, mis-
struck) [23]. Varied state £40-60

1883

Canada, German East Africa, South Africa, etc, coins in silver (29), base metal (2) [31]. Varied state £100-1501884

Coins of the World, in silver (15), base metal (25), mostly from the Orient and Australia [40]. Varied state £100-1501885

Coins of the World, in silver (16), base metal (73, including jetons); together with World tokens (28), from USA,
Canada, etc, all in base metal [117]. Varied state £150-200

1886
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Coins of the World, in silver (28), base metal (approx. 1,000); together with England, Proof sets (6), 1972 (3), 1977,
1980, 1981, mint set, 1986 [Lot]. Varied state £80-100

1887

Miscellaneous coins and tokens (74), mostly Islamic and Indian, including a jeweller’s copy of an Ottoman gold coin
[74]. Varied state £90-120

1888

World War I, a collection of souvenir and sentimental medalets and badges (165, some in silver), from Belgium,
France, Germany, Italy, UK, etc [165]. Generally very fine, some better £90-120

1889

JITTA, A.N.Z.-J., and others, De Geuzenpenning, Amsterdam, vols. 1-3 [January 1951-October 1953], Amsterdam,
complete, in self-bind folder; GUMOWSKI, M., Handbuch der Polnischen Numismatik, Graz, 1960, xi + 226pp, 46
plates; SPINK (London), Numismatic Circular, 1982-7, bound in 3 volumes, maroon cloth; together with other
catalogues, etc (41) [46]. Publishers’ bindings £30-40

1890

MÜNZEN UND MEDAILLEN AG (Basle), FPLs 83-7 [July-November 1949], 89-135 [February 1950-June 1954], 142-156
[January 1955-April 1956], 159-171 [August 1956-August 1957], 173-397 [October/November 1957-February 1978],
399-412 [April 1978-June 1979], 414-426 [August 1979-October 1980], 428 [December 1980], 430-499 [February
1981-May 1987] [403]. An excellent and generally clean run, still very useful £30-50

1891

PINK, K., Die münzprägung der Ostkelten und ihrer nachbarn, Brunswick, 1974, xii + 136pp, 30 plates + map, dj;
POHL, A., Ungarische goldgulden des mittelalters (1325-1540), 50pp, 59 plates, dj; together with other references on
European and World coins, etc (34), by Seidl, Cayón, Stumpf, etc [36]. Publishers’ bindings £60-80

1892

SCHULMAN, Hans (New York), Collection ‘Marqués de Ll…, Spanish…and South America Colonial Coins, 26 April 1952,
lots 1495A-1954, 11 plates; [ANON], Catalogue Illustré des Médailles en Vente, Parts I and II, Paris, nd, 118 + 50pp,
illustrations in text; ROSATI, F.P., Medaglie e Placchette italiane dal Rinascimento al XVIII secolo, Rome, 1968, 72pp,
99 plates; BROWN, L., British Historical Medals 1760-1960, vol. I only, London, 1980, xxvi + 469pp, illustrations in
text, dj (Manville 1427); CALICÓ, F., and others, Monedas Españolas desde Felipe IV a Isabel II, años 1621 a 1868, 3rd
edn, Barcelona, 1980, 398pp, illustrations in text; PRICE, M.J. (ed), Coins, an illustrated survey 650 BC to the present
day, London, 1980, 320pp, illustrations in text, dj and library slipcase (Manville –) [6]. Publishers’ bindings; very
fine copies £50-70

1893

VON SALLET, A., Münzen und medaillen, Berlin, 1898, 224pp, illustrations in text; together with other miscellaneous
references (35), by Naster, Metcalf, Sutherland, etc, and a quantity of Peus auction catalogues [81]. Publishers’
bindings £30-50

1894
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ISLAMIC COINS

Umayyad

temp. Hisham (105-125h), Dirham, Ifriqiya 111h, 2.87g/1h (Klat 98.b). Edge slightly chipped and minor deposit,
otherwise good very fine, scarce £200-250

1895

temp. Hisham, Dirham, al-Andalus 110h, 2.80g/6h (Klat 123). Edge chip, otherwise about very fine, scarce
£150-200

1896

temp. Hisham, Dirham, al-Andalus 116h, 2.61g/6h (Klat 129). Slightly clipped, otherwise good fine, scarce
£150-200

1897

temp. Hisham, Dirham, al-Andalus 118h, 2.70g/7h (Klat 131). Good fine, scarce £200-2501898

Abbasid

temp. al-Mansur (136-158h), Dinar, 137h, 4.27g/9h (Lowick 187). Extremely fine, rare £300-4001899

temp. al-Mahdi (158-169h), Dinar, 163h, 4.13g/3h (Lowick 290; A 214). Light graffiti in reverse field, otherwise
about extremely fine £200-250

1900
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temp. al-Ma’mun (194-218h), Dirham, al-Basra 204h, 2.83g/4h (Lowick 1075; A 223.5). Very fine and very rare
£120-150

1901

temp. al-Ma’mun, Dirham, Madinat al-Salam 218h, 2.95g/12h (SCC 1225; A 223.6). About extremely fine, scarce
£90-120

1902

al-Mu’tasim (218-227h), Dirham, Madinat al-Salam 220h, 2.95g/12h (SCC 1235; A 226). About extremely fine
£90-120

1903

Provenance: Stephen Album FPL 205, May 2005 (313)

al-Mu’tadid (279-289h), Donative Dirham, Shiraz 287h, 4.42g/7h (Ilisch –; cf. Vasmer 69; A 242G). Creased,
plugged in margin and edge slightly chipped, otherwise very fine, extremely rare £900-1,200

1904

al-Muqtadir (295-320h), Dinar, Madinat al-Salam 305h, with the name of the heir Abu’l-’Abbas, 4.54g/5h (BMC
IX: 419g; A 245.2). Small edge split, otherwise very fine, scarce £250-300

1905

al-Muqtadir, Donative Dirham, Madinat al-Salam 305h, with the name of the heir Abu’l-’Abbas, 3.06g/11h (Ilisch
–; A 246A). About extremely fine, rare £600-800

1906

Spain and North Africa
Umayyad of Spain

temp. ‘Abd al-Rahman I (138-172h), Dirhams (8), all al-Andalus, 154h (2), 161h (2), 163h (3), 168h (A 339) [8].
Fine and better £120-150

1907

temp. Hisham I (172-180h), Dirhams (7), all al-Andalus, 173h (2), 174h, 177h, 178h, 179h (2) (A 340) [7]. Very fine
and better but one clipped, scarce £200-250

1908
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temp. al-Hakam I (180-206h), Dirhams (8), all al-Andalus, 190h (2), 193h, 194h, 197h, 198h, 202h, 206h (A 341);
Dirham, al-Andalus 199h, extra piece of silver inserted in centre (A A346) [9]. Very fine and better, but two clipped
and another with cut in centre, last rare £200-250

1909

temp. ‘Abd al-Rahman II (206-238h), Dirhams (12), all al-Andalus, 210h, 211h, 216h, 218h, 219h (2), 221h, 222h,
223h, 225h, 226h, 234h (A 342); Dirham, al-Andalus 224h, extra piece of silver inserted in centre (A A346) [13].
Fine and better, some clipped, two with cuts in flan, last rare £200-250

1910

temp. ‘Abd al-Rahman II, Dirhams (13), all al-Andalus, 219h, 221h, 226h, 228h, 229h, 230h, 232h, 234h (2),
235h, 236h, 237h (2) (A 342); Dirham, al-Andalus 231h, extra piece of silver inserted over edge (A A346) [14]. Fine
and better, some clipped, last rare £200-250

1911

temp.Muhammad I (238-273h), Dirhams (8), all al-Andalus, 239h, 240h, 242h, 247h, 250h, 255h, 257h, 258h (A
343) [8]. Mostly very fine, but one with cut in centre £120-150

1912

Anonymous, Fals, no mint or date, 1.51g/9h (Miles 179a; A 347A). Fine, rare £60-801913

‘Abd al-Rahman III (300-350h), Dirhams (16), al-Andalus (6), 325h, 330h, 331h (3), 332h, Madinat al-Zahra (10),
337h, 338h, 340h (2), 341h, 343h, 345h, 347h, 348h, 349h (A 350) [16]. Fine and better £150-200

1914

al-Hakam II (350-366h), Dirhams (13), al-Andalus 365h, Madinat al-Zahra (12), 350h (2), 351h, 352h (2), 353h,
354h, 355h (2), 356h, 357h, 358h (A 352); together with a contemporary forgery of a Dirham of al-Hakam II [14].
Fine and better £150-200

1915

Hisham II (First reign, 366-399h), Dirhams (16), al-Andalus (15), 382h, 385h, 386h (2), 387h, 391h (2), 392h (2),
394h (4), 395h, 397h, Madinat Fas 394h (A 354, 354A) [16]. Last with two cuts in flan, otherwise very fine and
rare, others mostly very fine or better £200-250

1916

Muhammad II (399-400h), Dirham, al-Andalus 400h, citing Ibn Maslama, 2.54g/5h (Miles 342h; A 356.2). About
extremely fine, scarce £90-120

1917

Sulayman (First reign, 400h), Dirham, Madinat al-Zahra 400h, citing Ibn Shuhayd and Muhammad, 3.74g/7h
(Miles 343e; A 358.2). Very fine, scarce £80-100

1918

Sulayman, Dirham, Madinat al-Zahra 400h, citing Ibn Shuhayd and Muhammad (A 358.2); Hisham II (Second
reign, 400-403h), Dirham, al-Andalus 401h, citing ‘Abd Allah (A 360.3) [2]. Second with edge crack, otherwise both
very fine and scarce £90-120

1919

Hammudid of Malaga

al-Mu’tali Yahya (412-427h), Dirham, Madinat Sabta 421h, citing Qasim (A 367.2); al-’Ali Idris II (434-446h),
Dirham, mint and date unclear; al-Mahdi Muhammad (438-446h), Billon Dirham, al-Andalus, date unclear,
citing Yahya (A 371.2) [3]. Fine and better, all scarce £80-100

1920

Hammudid of Wadi Lau

Hasan (fl. 441h), Billon Dirham, Wadi Lau [4]41h, citing the Hammudid of Malaga al-Mahdi Muhammad as
overlord, 3.14g/2h (A A372). About very fine, rare £90-120

1921

Kings of Cordoba

Hamdin b. Muhammad (c. 539-540h), Qirat, Qurtuba, undated (A A407);MUWAHHID,Anonymous, square
Dirham, no mint or date (A 496); square Dirham, Fas, undated (A 497); ‘ALAWI SHARIFS, Muhammad III
(1171-1204h), Dirham, Tetuan 1183h (A 589.1) [4]. Fine and better, first scarce £90-120

1922

Nasrid

Anonymous, square Quarter-Dirham, Gharnata, undated (A 417); Fals, Gharnata 89xh (A 418); Fals, Gharnata,
double obverse mule (A 418) [3]. About fine and better, all scarce £80-100

1923
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Egypt and Syria
Fatimid

al-Musta’li (487-495h), Dinar, Misr 488h, 4.15g/9h (Nicol 2415; A 725.1). Very fine and very rare £400-5001924

Arabian Peninsula
Ziyadid

‘Ali b. al-Muzaffar (fl. 434-442h), Dinar, Zabid, date illegible, 2.21g/6h (A 1072). Good very fine, rare £250-3001925

Sharifs of Mecca

Anonymous, copper Mahmudi, Makka 1223h, bird, rev. fish, 19.34g/10h (A T1160; KM. 3). Traces of undertype
visible, minor verdigris on obverse, otherwise very fine and very rare £600-800

1926

Jazira and Anatolia
Artuquid of Mardin

Najm al-din Alpi (547-572h), copper Dirham, no mint or date, citing the caliph al-Mustanjid, 11.57g/3h (SS 30.1; A
1827.5). Good very fine £90-120

1927

Pre-Mongol Iran
Saffarid

al-Layth b. ‘Ali (296-298h), Dirham, Fars 297h, 3.37g/4h (Vasmer 92; A 1405). Die flaw on obverse, about
extremely fine, scarce £120-150

1928

Samanid

Nasr I b. Ahmad (250-279h), Fals, Samarqand 256h (A 1441); Isma’il b. Ahmad (279-295h), Dirham, al-Shash
283h (A 1443); Nasr II b. Ahmad (301-331h), Dirham, al-Shash 309h (A 1451); TAHIRID, Tahir b. al-Husayn
(205-207h), Dirham, Madinat Herat 206h (A 1391A) [4]. Fine to very fine, first rare, last two cleaned £80-100

1929
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Contemporary imitation of a Dirham of Isma’il b. Ahmad (279-295h), with mint name Andaraba, date blundered,
citing Wali al-dawla, 2.77g/1h (cf. A 1443). Good very fine and toned, scarce £80-100

1930

Mansur I b. Nuh (350-365h), Dirham, Balkh 352h, 3.42g/5h (SNAT XIVc:619; A 1466). Minor edge splits and
reverse slightly double-struck, otherwise practically as struck, rare £90-120

1931

Amirs of Andaraba

Sahlan b. Maktum (fl. 364-378h), Multiple Dirham, Andaraba 374h, 8.76g/3h (A 1439U); together with Samanid
Multiple Dirhams (2), without legible mint or date, and Sasanian Drachms (2) [5]. Fine and better, first scarce

£100-150

1932

Ziyarid

Mardawij b. Ziyar (315-323h), Dinar, Mah al-Basra 322h, with the name of the caliph al-Qahir, 3.92g/7h (A 1530).
Exceptionally well-struck for the type, about extremely fine £400-500

1933

Qabus b. Wushmagir (367-403h), Dirham, Jurjan 367h, citing the Buwayhid ruler ‘Adud al-dawla as overlord,
3.47g/10h (A 1535). Some weakness in margins, otherwise very fine, very rare £90-120

1934

Julandid

Ridwan b. Ja’far (fl. 338-349h), Dirham, Huzu 339h, 2.05g/6h (cf. Peus 376, lot 1578, same dies; Oman p.133; A
1586). Slightly irregular flan and weak in parts, otherwise very fine and very rare £200-250

1935

Ghaznavid

Sebuktekin (366-387h), Dirham, Farwan 380h (A 1599); Mahmud (388-421h), Multiple Dirham, mint and date
unclear (A 1608); Dirham, Balkh 398h (A 1611.1); Fals, bust, date not visible (A 1614) [4]. Varied state, first with
small piercing, last rare £80-100

1936
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Post-Mongol Iran
Hotaki Afghan

Ashraf (1137-42h), Ashrafi, type A, Isfahan 1137h, 3.43g/4h (A 2718). Minor weakness, otherwise good very fine,
rare £200-250

1937

Ottoman Empire

Suleyman I (926-974h), Sultani, Sidre Qipsi 926h, 3.45g/8h (A 1317). Very fine £90-1201938

Suleyman I, Sultani, Qustantiniya 926h, 3.50g/1h (A 1317). Very fine £90-1201939

Mahmud II (1223-1255h), 2 Rumi Altin, Qustantiniya 1223h, year 11, 4.82g/12h (KM. 614). Slightly wavy flan,
otherwise good very fine £120-150

1940G

Abdul Mejid (1255-1277h), 100 Qirsh, Misr 1255h, year 15, 8.28g/12h (KM. 235.2). Very fine £200-2501941G

Abdul Aziz (1277-1293h), 250 Kurush, Qustantiniya 1277h, year 8, 17.67g/12h (KM. 697); together with a jeweller’s
copy of a 25 Kurush, 1.78g/12h [2]. First with mount-mark on edge, otherwise about very fine, second very fine but
with remains of mount in centre of reverse £400-500

1942G

Abdul Hamid (1293-1327h), 100 Kurush, Qustantiniya 1293h, year 6, 7.13g/12h (KM. 725). Very fine £200-2501943G

Abdul Hamid, a jeweller’s copy of a Monnaie de Luxe 500 Kurush, Qustantiniya 1293h, year 27, 36.02g/12h (cf.
KM. 746). Extremely fine £800-1,000

1944G

Muhammad V (1327-1336h), 100 Kurush, Qustantiniya 1327h, year 4, 7.18g/12h (KM. 754); 25 Kurush,
Qustantiniya 1327h, year 4, 1.77g/12h (KM. 752) [2]. First extremely fine, second good very fine £250-300

1945G
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Republic, Monnaie de Luxe, 100 Kurush, 1968, 7.07g/12h (KM. 872). Extremely fine £200-2501946G

Jordan

Slabbed in NGC holder [this somewhat scratched], graded PF63 RB

Hussein ibn Talal (1372-1420h), Proof 5 Fils, 1374h [1955], edge plain, 12h (KM. 9). Brilliant, dark-toned, very
rare £150-200

1947

Morocco

‘Abd al-’Aziz (1311-1326h), 10 Dirhams, 1313h [1896] (VG 36; KM. Y13). About extremely fine £100-1501948

104 struck. Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 67

Mohammed V (1346-1381h), Piédfort Essai 100 Francs, 1372h [1953], in silver, edge plain, 12h (VG 62; KM. –).
Brilliant, very rare £150-200

1949

104 struck. Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 65

Mohammed V, Piédfort Essai 10 Francs, 1366h [1947], in cupro-nickel, edge plain, 12h (VG 54; KM. PE 7).
Brilliant, very rare £150-200

1950

Islamic Coins – Lots

All lots in this section are sold as viewed and NOT subject to return. Viewing is strongly recommended.

Umayyad Dirhams (5), Istakhr 94h, Dimashq (2), 89h, 121h, Marw 110h, Wasit 94h; Fulus (3), al-Andalus, date off
flan, Dimashq, undated, no mint or date [8]. Varied state, second slightly chipped £90-120

1951

Umayyad and Abbasid copper coins (87), various types [87]. Varied state, some scarce £400-5001952

Umayyad and Abbasid copper coins (97), various types [97]. Varied state £400-5001953

Umayyad and Mamluk copper coins (178), various types [178]. Varied state £400-5001954

Abbasid Dirhams (13), al-Basra 146h, Madinat Jayy (2), both 162h, al-Rayy 146h, Kirman 167h, al-Kufa (2), 132h,
139h, al-Muhammadiya (5), 160h, 165h (2), 166h, 167h, Madinat al-Salam 150h [13]. Kirman fine and scarce, others
very fine to extremely fine, last with mint and date written in ink in obverse field £150-200

1955

Abbasid Dirhams (13), Ifriqiya (2), both 176h, Madinat Zaranj (5), 178h, 179h, 181h, 184h, 185h, Sijistan 173h, al-
Muhammadiya (2), 183h, 185h, Madinat al-Salam (3), 175h, 188h (2) [13]. Fine and better, Sijistan scarce £150-200

1956

Abbasid Dirhams (7), Madinat Samarqand (2), 199h, 201h, Samarqand (2), 203h, 204h, Madinat al-Salam (2), 194h,
205h, Madinat Nishapur 201h [7]. Very fine or better £120-150

1957

Abbasid Dirhams (5), al-Basra 273h, Fars 254h, Madinat al-Salam (3), 227h, 257h, 258h [5]. About very fine and
better but one with small piercing, all scarce £150-200

1958
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Abbasid Dirhams (11), Surra man Ra’a 298h, Fars 298h, Madinat al-Salam (7), 286h, 293h, 294h, 295h, 297h, 298h,
299h, Wasit (2), 290h, 291h [11]. Mostly very fine or better, last two scarce £150-200

1959

Abbasid Dirhams (12), Isbahan 309h, Ra’s al-’Ayn 320h, Suq al-Ahwaz 308h, Fars 298h, al-Kufa (2), 300h, 306h,
Madinat al-Salam (6), 302h, 303h, 311h, 636h, 637h, 640h [12]. Fine and better, one with number engraved in
reverse field, some scarce £150-200

1960

IRAN, Mohammed Riza Pahlevi, Pahlevi, 1346h [1967], Half-Pahlevi, 1330h [1951] (KM. 1162, 1181); together
with a Republic Pahlevi and a gold medalet [4]. Mostly extremely fine £500-600

1961

MOROCCO, ‘Abd al-Rahman, Falus, 1621 (error for 1261h) (KM. C126); Muhammad IV, 4 Falus (2), both Fas,
1286h, 1290h, 2 Falus (3), Fas 1281h, Marrakesh (2), 1286h, 1288h (KM. C163, C163a, C166); French
Protectorate, 5 Francs, 1352h (KM. Y37) [7]. Fine and better £60-80

1962

TUNISIA, Mahmud I, Kharub, Tunis 1152h (KM. 46); Mahmud II, Piastre, Tunis 1248h, 8 Kharub, Tunis 1242h
(KM. 89, 90); Abdul Mejid, Kharub, Tunis 1269h (KM. 104); Abdul Mejid with Muhammad Bey, 13 Asper,
Tunis 1274h (KM. 115.2) [5]. Fine and better £100-150

1963

TUNISIA, French Protectorate, 10 Francs, 1353h, 5 Francs (4), 1353h, 1355h, 1946, 1954, 2 Francs, 1921, Francs
(3), 1907A, 1921, 1926, 50 Centimes, 1891A, 25 Centimes, 1920, 10 Centimes (3), 1908A, 1912A, 1933, 5 Centimes (2),
1891A, 1907A (KM. 221, 223, 235-6, 238, 244, 247-8, 259, 261-2, 273, 277); Republic, 5 Dinars, 1976, Dinar, 1983
(KM. 304-5) [18]. Varied state £100-150

1964

Islamic coins in silver (2), copper (516), various types, mostly Arab-Byzantine, Umayyad, Abbasid, and Rum Seljuq
[518]. Varied state, some scarce, an interesting lot; housed in an album £2,500-3,000

1965

END OF SALE

For British Coins, Anglo-Gallic and Coins of France and Coins of Southern Africa, see three separate catalogues

Islamic coins in copper (88), various types, mostly Umayyad [88]. Varied state, some scarce £400-5001966
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Conditions mainly concerning Buyers

1 The buyer

The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the ‘hammer price’ and any dispute

shall be settled at the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every bidder shall

be deemed to act as principal unless there is in force a written

acknowledgement by Dix Noonan Webb that he acts as agent on behalf of

a named principal.

2 Minimum increment

The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse any bid which does not exceed

the previous bid by at least 5 percent or by such other proportion as the

auctioneer shall in his absolute discretion direct.

3 The premium

The buyer shall pay to Dix Noonan Webb a premium on the ‘hammer price’

in accordance with the percentages set out in paragraph 4 above and agrees

that Dix Noonan Webb, when acting as agent for the seller, may also

receive commission from the seller in accordance with Condition 15.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)

The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate of Value Added Tax if

the purchaser is resident in the European Union.

5 Payment

Immediately a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(a) give to Dix Noonan Webb his or her name and address and, if so

requested, proof of identity; and

(b) pay to Dix Noonan Webb the ‘total amount due’ in pounds sterling

(unless credit terms have been agreed with Dix Noonan Webb before the

auction). Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of

£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases made at any

one auction.

6 Dix Noonan Webb may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit terms with

the buyer before an auction under which the buyer will be entitled to take

possession of lots purchased up to an agreed amount in value in advance of

payment by a determined future date of the ‘total amount due’.

7 Any payments by a buyer to Dix Noonan Webb may be applied by Dix

Noonan Webb towards any sums owing from that buyer to Dix Noonan

Webb on any account whatever, without regard to any directions of the

buyer, his or her agent, whether expressed or implied.

8 Collection of purchases

The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not pass to the buyer until he

or she has made payment in full to Dix Noonan Webb of the ‘total amount

C O N D I T I O N S O F B U S I N E S S

I M P O R T A N T I N F O R M A T I O N F O R B U Y E R S

Absentee Bids

If instructed we will execute bids and advise intending purchasers. No

charge is made for this service. Lots will always be bought as cheaply as is

allowed by such other bids and reserves as are on our books. In the event

of identical bids, the earliest will take precedence. Always indicate a ‘top

limit’ – the amount to which you would bid if you were attending the

auction yourself. ‘Buy’ or unlimited bids will not be accepted.

All bids must be confirmed in writing, by fax or email and should

be received by 18.00 on the day before the auction. Although we

will endeavour to execute all late bids, Dix Noonan Webb cannot

accept responsibility for any bids received on the day of the

auction itself. 

Commission Form

Further advice to bidders and purchasers may be found on the commission

form included with this catalogue. Please use this form when sending bids

to us.

Buyers’ Premium

A buyers’ premium of 20% on the hammer price (plus VAT if

resident in the European Union) is payable by the buyer of all

lots. 

Pre-sale Estimates

The pre-sale estimates are intended as a guide for prospective purchasers.

Any bid between the listed figures would, in our opinion, offer a fair chance

of success. However all lots, depending on the degree of competition, can

realise prices either above or below the listed estimates.

Methods of Payment

All payments must be made in pounds sterling. Payment may be

made by transfer direct to Dix Noonan Webb’s account at:

Lloyds TSB

Piccadilly London Branch

39 Piccadilly

London W1V 0AA

Sort Code: 30-96-64 Account No: 0622865

Swift Code: LOYDGB2L

IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865 BIC: LOYDGB21085

Please include your name, account number and invoice number with the

instructions to the bank.

Alternative methods of payment which will enable immediate clearance of

purchases include cash, bankers drafts, credit cards (Master Card, Visa and

American Express) and debit cards. Although personal and company

cheques are accepted, buyers are advised that property will not be released

until such cheques have cleared.  

Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of

£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases

made at any one auction.

Purchases will be despatched as soon as possible upon receipt of your

written despatch instructions and full payment in pounds sterling for the

lots you have bought. Carriage will be at the buyer’s expense. Estimates and

advice on all methods of despatch can be provided upon request. 

All credit card payments are subject to an additional charge of 3

per cent.

Insurance cover will be arranged unless otherwise specified and will be

added to the carriage charge.

Clearance of Purchases

Buyers who have not established a credit arrangement with Dix Noonan

Webb will be asked to pay for their  purchases in pounds sterling when they

wish to take possession of them. It is regretted that Dix Noonan Webb

cannot take banker’s references over the telephone at the time of clearance

and that buyers cannot take possession of their purchases until cheques are

cleared.

If buyers wish to pay for their purchases by cheque they are urged to

arrange clearance of their cheques well in advance of the sale by supplying

appropriate banker’s references.

Buyers will be requested to supply a reasonable means of identification at

the time of payment.

Lots will only be released to the purchaser, or his or her authorised

representative, if full payment in pounds sterling has been received by Dix

Noonan Webb, together with settlement of any charges due.



due’ in pounds sterling.

9 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense take away the lot(s)

purchased not later than 5 working days after the day of the auction but

(unless credit terms have been agreed in accordance with Condition 7) not

before payment to Dix Noonan Webb of the ‘total amount due’.

(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any removal, storage and insurance

charges on any lot not taken away within 5 working days after the day of the

auction.

(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by Dix Noonan Webb staff

is undertaken solely as a courtesy to clients and, in the case of fragile

articles, will be undertaken only at Dix Noonan Webb’s discretion. In no

event will Dix Noonan Webb be liable for damage to glass or frames,

regardless of the cause.

10 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased

The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage to lots purchased from the

time of collection or the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the

auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its

servants or agents shall thereafter be responsible for any loss or damage of

any kind, whether caused by negligence or otherwise, while any lot is in its

custody or under its control.

11 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchase

If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with

Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is any other breach of either of those

Conditions, Dix Noonan Webb as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute

discretion and without prejudice to any other rights it may have, be entitled

to exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of contract.

(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots sold to the defaulting buyer

at the same or any other auction.

(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by public auction or private sale

and the defaulting buyer shall pay to Dix Noonan Webb any resulting

deficiency in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any part payment

and addition of re-sale costs) and any surplus shall belong to the seller.

(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the expense of the defaulting

buyer and, in the case of storage, either at Dix Noonan Webb premises or

elsewhere.

(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 2 percent per month on the

‘total amount due’ to the extent it remains unpaid for more than 5 working

days after the day of the auction.

(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the same buyer at the sale or any

other auction and release it only after payment of the ‘total amount due’.

(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on behalf of the defaulting buyer

at any future auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting any bids in

future.

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at any time thereafter

becoming due to the defaulting buyer towards settlement of the ‘total

amount due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the defaulting buyer

which is in Dix Noonan Webb’s possession for any purpose.

12 Liability of Dix Noonan Webb and sellers

(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. All goods are sold with all

faults and imperfections and errors of description. Illustrations in

catalogues are for identification only. Buyers should satisfy themselves

prior to the sale as to the condition of each lot and should exercise and rely

on their own judgement as to whether the lot accords with its description.

Subject to the obligations accepted by Dix Noonan Webb under this

Condition, none of the seller, Dix Noonan Webb, its servants or agents is

responsible for errors of descriptions or for the genuineness or authenticity

of any lot. No warranty whatever is given by Dix Noonan Webb, its servants

or agents, or any seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any express or

implied conditions or warranties are hereby excluded.

(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate forgery’ may be returned by the

buyer to Dix Noonan Webb within 15 days of the date of the auction in the

same condition in which it was at the time of the auction, accompanied by

a statement of defects, the number of the lot, and the date of the auction at

which it was purchased. If Dix Noonan Webb is satisfied that the item is a

‘deliberate forgery’ and that the buyer has and is able to transfer a good and

marketable title to the lot free from any third party claims, the sale will be

set aside and any amount paid in respect of the lot will be refunded,

provided that the buyer shall have no rights under this Condition if:

(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of the sale was in accordance

with the then generally accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly

indicated that there was a conflict of such opinion; or

(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of publication of the

catalogue that the lot was a ‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of scientific

processes not generally accepted for use until after publication of the

catalogue or a process which was unreasonably expensive or impractical.

(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be limited to any amount

paid in respect of the lot and shall not extend to any loss or damage

suffered or expense incurred by him or her.

(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be assignable and shall rest solely

and exclusively in the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition, shall be

and only be the person to whom the original invoice is made out by Dix

Noonan Webb in respect of the lot sold.

Conditions mainly concerning Sellers and Consignors

13 Warranty of title and availability

The seller warrants to Dix Noonan Webb and to the buyer that he or she is

the true owner of the property or is properly authorised to sell the property

by the true owner and is able to transfer good and marketable title to the

property free from any third party claims. The seller will indemnify Dix

Noonan Webb, its servants and agents and the buyer against any loss or

damage suffered by either in consequence or any breach on the part of the

seller.

14 Reserves

The seller shall be entitled to place prior to the auction a reserve on any

single item lot which has a minimum value of £100, being the minimum

‘hammer price’ at which that lot may be treated as sold. A reserve once

placed by the seller shall not be changed without thc consent of Dix

Noonan Webb. Dix Noonan Webb may at their option sell at a ‘hammer

price’ below the reserve but in any such cases the sale proceeds to which the

seller is entitled shall be the same as they would have been had the sale

been at the reserve. Where a reserve has been placed, only the auctioneer

may bid on behalf of the seller.

15 Authority to deduct commission and expenses

The seller authorises Dix Noonan Webb to deduct commission at the

‘stated rate’ and ‘expenses’ from the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Dix

Noonan Webb’s right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

16 Rescission of sale

If before Dix Noonan Webb remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the buyer

makes a claim to rescind the sale that is appropriate and Dix Noonan Webb

is of the opinion that the claim is justified, Dix Noonan Webb is authorised

to rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any amount paid to Dix Noonan

Webb in respect of the lot.

17 Payment of sale proceeds

Dix Noonan Webb shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller not later than

35 days after the auction, but if by that date Dix Noonan Webb has not

received the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer then Dix Noonan Webb will

remit the sale proceeds within five working days after the date on which the

‘total amount due’ is received from the buyer. If credit terms have been

agreed between Dix Noonan Webb and the buyer, Dix Noonan Webb shall

remit to the seller the sale proceeds not later than 35 days after the auction

unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

18 If the buyer fails to pay to Dix Noonan Webb the ‘total amount due’

within 3 weeks after the auction, Dix Noonan Webb will endeavour to

notify the seller and take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate

course of action and, so far as in Dix Noonan Webb’s opinion is practicable,



will assist the seller to recover the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If

circumstances do not permit Dix Noonan Webb to take instructions from the

seller, the seller authorises Dix Noonan Webb at the seller’s expense to agree

special terms for payment of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and

insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or against the buyer on such

terms as Dix Noonan Webb shall in its absolute discretion think fit, to take

such steps as are necessary to collect monies due by the buyer to the seller

and if necessary to rescind the sale and refund money to the buyer.

19 If, notwithstanding that the buyer fails to pay to Dix Noonan Webb the

‘total amount due’ within three weeks after the auction, Dix Noonan Webb

remits the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot shall pass to

Dix Noonan Webb.

20 Charges for withdrawn lots

Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, Dix Noonan Webb reserve the

right to charge a fee of 15 per cent of Dix Noonan Webb’s then latest estimate

or middle estimate of the auction price of the property withdrawn, together

with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is resident in the European

Union, and ‘expenses’ incurred in relation to the property.

21 Rights to photographs and illustrations

The seller gives Dix Noonan Webb full and absolute right to photograph and

illustrate any lot placed in its hands for sale and to use such photographs and

illustrations and any photographs and illustrations provided by the seller at

any time at its absolute discretion (whether or not in connection with the

auction).

22 Unsold lots

Where any lot fails to sell, Dix Noonan Webb shall notify the seller

accordingly. The seller shall make arrangements either to re-offer the lot for

sale or to collect the lot.

23 Dix Noonan Webb reserve the right to charge commission up to one-half

of the ‘stated rates’ calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition

‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

General conditions and definitions

24 Dix Noonan Webb sells as agent for the seller (except where it is stated

wholly or partly to own any lot as principal) and as such is not responsible

for any default by seller or buyer.

25 Any representation or statement by Dix Noonan Webb, in any catalogue

as to authorship, attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance,

condition or estimated selling price is a statement of opinion only. Every

person interested should exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as

to such matters and neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its servants or agents are

responsible for the correctness of such opinions.

 26 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are best served by attendance

at the auction, Dix Noonan Webb will, if so instructed, execute bids on their

behalf. Neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its servants or agents are responsible

for any neglect or default in doing so or for failing to do so.

27 Dix Noonan Webb shall have the right, at its discretion, to refuse

admission to its premises or attendance at its auctions by any person.

28 Dix Noonan Webb has absolute discretion without giving any reason to

refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to combine any two or more lots, to

withdraw any lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put up any lot for

auction again.

29 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall extend to all actions,

proceedings costs, expenses, claims and demands whatever incurred or

suffered by the person entitled to the benefit of the indemnity.

(b) Dix Noonan Webb declares itself to be a trustee for its relevant servants

and agents of the benefit of every indemnity under these Conditions to the

extent that such indemnity is expressed to be for the benefit of its servants

and agents.

30 Any notice by Dix Noonan Webb to a seller, consignor, prospective

bidder or buyer may be given by first class mail or airmail and if so given

shall be deemed to have been duly received by the addressee 48 hours after

posting.

31 These Conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with

English law. All transactions to which these Conditions apply and all matters

connected therewith shall also be governed by English law. Dix Noonan

Webb hereby submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts and

all other parties concerned hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction

of the English courts.

32 In these Conditions:

(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, brochure, estimate, price list or

other publication;

(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot is knocked down by the

auctioneer to the buyer;

(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in respect of the lot sold

together with any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable and additional

charges and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in pounds sterling;

(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made with the intention of

deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or source which

is not shown to be such in the description in the catalogue and which at the

date of the sale had a value materially less than it would have had if it had

been in accordance with that description;

(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to the seller being the ‘hammer

price’ of the lot sold less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’ and

any other amounts due to Dix Noonan Webb by the seller in whatever

capacity and howsoever arising;

(f) ‘stated rate’ means Dix Noonan Webb published rates of commission for

the time and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot means Dix Noonan Webb

charges and expenses for insurance, illustrations, special advertising,

packing and freight of that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than the highest bid received

below the reserve.

33 Vendors’ commission of sales

A commission of 15 per cent is payable by the vendor on the hammer price

on lots sold.

34 VAT

Commission, illustrations, insurance and advertising are subject to VAT if

the seller is resident in the European Union.

Bankers:

Lloyds TSB

Piccadilly London Branch

39 Piccadilly

London W1V 0AA

Sort Code: 30-96-64

Account No. 0622865

Swift Code: LOYDGB2L

IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865

BIC: LOYDGB21085
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